

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information – 2025 Request Log

	FOI Request Number
	Date Received
	Date responded to 
	Information Requested
	Action Taken

	2025-001
	03/01/2025
	07/01/2025
	Hello, I hope you’re well.
I’m a journalist from BBC, looking at riot compensation claims under the Riot Compensation Act. As a follow up to this piece, I wondered if you could please provide:
1. The number of individual Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025 and their individual value in pounds sterling? If possible, how many claims were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024?
2. The number of the above claims that have been successful and unsuccessful, how much has been paid out and whether a decision is still pending (how soon can we expect a decision if so?) Any comments you are able to provide would be appreciated, for example on why a claim may have been unsuccessful, any impact on your budget or response you would like to share in light of the impact of the riots.
I would be grateful if you could provide any information in the format below, ideally by Wednesday 8th January – or sooner if possible.

Claims authority name Value of individual claims (£) Payout (£) Any comments (e.g. if unsuccessful, why?)


Many thanks,

	Dear,

This FOI response is confirming the information that SB responded to on behalf of the Durham OPCC. Apologies for the duplication of data but this is to keep our records consistent.

So, in response to your FOI request,
Hello, I hope you’re well.
I’m a journalist from BBC, looking at riot compensation claims under the Riot Compensation Act. As a follow up to this piece, I wondered if you could please provide:
1. The number of individual Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025 and their individual value in pounds sterling? If possible, how many claims were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024?
2. The number of the above claims that have been successful and unsuccessful, how much has been paid out and whether a decision is still pending (how soon can we expect a decision if so?) Any comments you are able to provide would be appreciated, for example on why a claim may have been unsuccessful, any impact on your budget or response you would like to share in light of the impact of the riots.
I would be grateful if you could provide any information in the format below, ideally by Wednesday 8th January – or sooner if possible.

Claims authority name Value of individual claims (£) Payout (£) Any comments (e.g. if unsuccessful, why?)



We confirm that this response from Sallie was prepared and authorised by the Durham OPCC.

Durham

Please see, pasted below, the response to an FOI request in November. Since then, a third claim has been received which is being queried with the Constabulary to clarify if the number of individuals involved would meet the terms to constitute a riot, and therefore a valid claim under the Riot Compensation Act.

Please find the answers to your questions in red text (Dated 6 November 2024).

As a freedom of information request, please provide the following data on Riot Compensation Act claims.

How many Riot Compensation Act Claims did your claims authority receive between 30th July and 19th September? If possible, how many claims were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024? There were two claims received.

What is the value of Riot Compensation Act Claims your claims authority received between 30th July and 19th September? Please provide:
a) The total figure in pound sterling. The value of the claims is £24,530.
b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim. The claims were £12,500 and £12,030.

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received which were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. Please provide:
a) The total figure in pound sterling. The value of the claims is £12,030.
b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim. The claim was £12,030.

If possible, what is the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made between 30th July and 19th September? Please provide:
a) The total figure in pound sterling. Not available yet.
b) Figures broken down by individual claim, if possible, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling. Not available yet.

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made which were in connection to the riots that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. please provide:
a) The total figure in pound sterling. Not available yet.
b) Figures broken down by individual claim, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling. Not available yet.


	2025-002
	07/01/2025
	07/01/2025
	Thanks very much [Redacted] I have the details from my FOI but am wondering if a decision has been made on the payout for those two claims yet? Do you have the amount requested for the third claim please?
Thanks,

	Hi,

Thank you for your recent request (see below) for information regarding claims that Durham PCC has received under the Riot Compensation Act.

I can confirm that legal advice received states that the first claim is eligible under the Riot Compensation Act and our claims handler is dealing with the claimant around settlement. Advice regarding the second claim is that this does not meet the criteria and is ineligible under the Riot Compensation Act. We are still investigating the third claim (£13k) to ascertain whether this is eligible or not.

	
	
	
	Thank you,

Please can I check, does this mean that the first claim of £12,500 has been successful and will be paid out in full, and the second claim of £12,030 has not been successful? Are you able to provide any reasons/comment on this, and update me when a decision has been reached on the third claim?

Many thanks,
	Dear,

Please find our response to your FOI query of 7th January 2025.

“Please can I check, does this mean that the first claim of £12,500 has been successful and will be paid out in full, and the second claim of £12,030 has not been successful? Are you able to provide any reasons/comment on this, and update me when a decision has been reached on the third claim?”

Our response is:

· The first claim has been legally assessed as eligible under RCA. The claims handler has recommended we settle this claim and reached agreement with claimant to settle for £6,000.
· The second claim has been legally assessed as ineligible under the RCA criteria. The claimant has been advised.
· The third claim is under investigation with officers to determine whether eligible.

I hope this concludes your enquiries.

Regards

Durham OPCC


	2025-003
	07/01/2025
	17/01/2025
	Dear Sir/Madam,
 
Re: Freedom of Information Request, dated 07/01/2025
 
My name is [Redacted] and I am working as an Assistant Psychologist for [Redacted] Consultants LTD, a Kent-based mental health service. The service was recently commissioned by a PCC unit in England to prepare a suite of assets that professionals can use to support neurodiverse individuals who are at risk of, or already involved, in serious violence (whether that be as victim, perpetrator, witness, and/or defendant). We are aware that many services across the country, including PCCs, are currently working on improving their input and support of neurodiverse individuals, and are presumably using specific resources that professionals and members of the public are benefitting from, such as leaflets written in easy-read format, environmental adaptations checklists, screening tools, etc. 
 
Therefore, I am writing to request relevant information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to help with this project. 
 
I would like to request the following information:
1)	Are you using any adapted or neurodivergence-friendly practical tools/resources/assets/materials for neurodivergent individuals who are likely to come into contact with the Criminal Justice System (CJS).
-	Of the above, what is the intended audience for each adapted tool/resource/asset/material (e.g. directly for neurodivergent young adults (up to 25 years), directly for neurodivergent adults (25 years+), carers, parents, peers, professionals)? 
-	Do you have seperate practical tools/resources/assets/materials for victims and perpetrators?
2)	What are these practical tools/resources/assets/materials called and are they publicly available?
3)	How long have you been using these tools/resources/assets/materials within your service/PCC area?
4)	If you are not using any adapted practical tools/resources/assets/materials, do you intend on implementing any in the future? If so – please provide details, if you can.
5)	Please provide copies and/or links to any available tools/resources/assets/materials that you are using.
 
If this request is too wide or unclear, I would be grateful if you could provide advice and assistance as to how I could refine my request. If any part of this request is denied, please provide a detailed explanation for the refusal, including any exemptions relied upon.
 
I would prefer the information to be provided electronically, via email.
 
Thank you for your time and consideration of my request. Any resources and relevant information you can share can be extremely invaluable, therefore I would be grateful for your help for this project. 
 
I look forward to your response within the statutory 20 working days.
 
Yours faithfully,
	Hello,

In respect of your Freedom of Information Request, dated 07/01/2025, our answer to each question is No.
 
I would like to request the following information:
1. Are you using any adapted or neurodivergence-friendly practical tools/resources/assets/materials for neurodivergent individuals who are likely to come into contact with the Criminal Justice System (CJS).
· Of the above, what is the intended audience for each adapted tool/resource/asset/material (e.g. directly for neurodivergent young adults (up to 25 years), directly for neurodivergent adults (25 years+), carers, parents, peers, professionals)? 
· Do you have seperate practical tools/resources/assets/materials for victims and perpetrators?
1. What are these practical tools/resources/assets/materials called and are they publicly available?
1. How long have you been using these tools/resources/assets/materials within your service/PCC area?
1. If you are not using any adapted practical tools/resources/assets/materials, do you intend on implementing any in the future? If so – please provide details, if you can.
1. Please provide copies and/or links to any available tools/resources/assets/materials that you are using.
 
Regards

Durham OPCC

	2025-004
	27/01/2025
	28/01/2025
	
	Dear, 

Thank you for your correspondence dated 21st January 2025. I would like to inform you that the information you have requested falls under the responsibility of Durham Constabulary, rather than the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

With your consent, we can forward your Freedom of Information request to the appropriate team within the Force. If you agree to this, please respond to this letter to confirm your permission. Alternatively, you can contact us by telephone on 0191 375 2001, via email at General.EnquiriesPCC@durham-pcc.gov.uk, or by writing to us again at the address used in your previous letter.

Kind regards,


	
	
	
	
	Dear,

I am writing to inform you that your request has been forwarded to Durham Constabulary, as they are the appropriate authority to handle the information you are seeking.

For any further updates or enquiries regarding the progress of your request, we kindly advise you to contact them directly at 

Please do not hesitate to reach out if you have any additional questions.

Kind regards,




	2025-005
	09/02/2025
	17/02/2025
	Accept this as a request under the FOI Act if you need to but it should be a case of just answering the questions. 

Note: I know in the majority of PCC offices there are police staff receiving and answering messages. This is a conflict of interest to running an independent office and I would like this message to be seen and answered by the PCC themselves as this is a national issue and I have written to all PCCs. 

Dear PCC, 

Will your police force/constabulary be ring-fencing the extra income from the latest firearms licensing fee increase to the firearms licensing functions? 

What improvements will you be asking the Chief constable to make to streamline the system and reduce delays in grant and renewal?

Will you be looking to ensure the chief constable recruits additional staff to reduce backlogs and provide better service, even to those who are under suitability review? 

Note: It is well established that people under review are neglected and left for many months and years without any resolution due to risk aversion, often victims of malice by the scorned ex partner. There is a duty to resolve disputes expeditiously as the human rights act applies (peaceful enjoyment of possessions). 

	Dear,

In response to your FOI request dated 9th February. Please find our response to the questions.

Will your police force/constabulary be ring-fencing the extra income from the latest firearms licensing fee increase to the firearms licensing functions? Our response is that it is an operational matter for the Chief Constable.

What improvements will you be asking the Chief constable to make to streamline the system and reduce delays in grant and renewal? Our response is that it is an operational matter for the Chief Constable.

Will you be looking to ensure the chief constable recruits additional staff to reduce backlogs and provide better service, even to those who are under suitability review? Our response is that it is an operational matter for the Chief Constable.

Yours sincerely
Durham OPCC

	2025-006
	24/02/2025
	26/02/2025
	Dear Sir or Madam,

Under Freedom of Information, I would be grateful if you could provide the following data:

- Number of ‘Theft By An Employee’ offenses (Home Office Code 41) recorded for 2022, 2023 and 2024 (to date if needed). Please can I get this data broken down by each year and if possible in a spreadsheet.

Thanks

	Dear,

I am writing to inform you that your request would need to be forwarded to Durham Constabulary, as they are the appropriate authority to handle the information you are seeking. The email contact you could use is: 

As you have quoted 'Home Office Code 41', Durham Constabulary is the appropriate authority to handle this information

Please do not hesitate to reach out if you have any additional questions.

Kind regards,
Durham OPCC

	2025-007
	03/03/2025
	21/03/2025
	Dear Durham Police and Crime Commissioner,

I wish to make a freedom of information request and would be grateful if you could supply the following information within 20 working days:

1) The number of roles across all components of your operations, directorates and management structures, expressed in numbers of full-time employees (FTE), that are mainly or exclusively focussed on issues of equality, diversity, or inclusivity. This information should encompass all roles based in central offices, as well as any based elsewhere

Roles meeting this description could include (amongst other guises) “Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Officer” (EDI) or “Diversity and Inclusion Project Managers”. Please break down, if possible, the number of roles per component part of your operations.

For all roles meeting this description, please also provide, in order of preference, either a) the salary of these roles, b) the pay band of these roles, or c) the combined total salary of these roles. Please provide the information that is most in accordance with your data processing practices.

Please also advise if there are any plans to hire further staff in these areas within the next 18 months, and the roles/pay bands that they are likely to occupy.

2) With the same criteria as above, please provide the number of internal training courses attended by staff which pertain to the issues encompassed by equality, diversity or inclusivity. Please include the name of the courses, the number of attendees, and the duration of the course.

3) Please, if possible, provide details of any internal EDI practices and networks, including the number of individuals who are members of such networks.

4) Please provide details of any external contractors brought in by the organisation to conduct training, advice, or guidance on issues relating to EDI. Where applicable this should include costs and associated manhours.

5) Please provide details of how equality, diversity and inclusivity is included in your procurement practices, the relative weight afforded to these considerations, and the current value of contracts in which EDI considerations was a part of the procurement process.

Complying with all 5 questions should not exceed the statutory cost limit, but should you deem that it does, please then proceed with the request excluding those components that would result in the threshold being crossed. At the absolute minimum, I would expect that parts 1 – 4 should be answered.

Yours faithfully,


	Q1. There is no role within the PCC Office that is mainly or exclusively focussed on issues of equality, diversity, or inclusivity. Some staff are expected to undertake an eLearning Code of Ethics course, complete Equality Impact Assessments and have regard to the public sector equality duty as part of their overall role.

Q2. All staff are required to undertake Code of Ethics e-learning training.

Q3. The Constabulary have a network which some of our employees attend based on their personal choice, but records are not kept of their attendance at these events.

Q4. No internal contractors have been brought into our organisation to conduct training, advice, or guidance on issues relating to EDI.

Q5. The Durham OPCC follows the procurement practices of Durham Constabulary, which within the documents issued at the start of and during the procurement terms refer to EDI expectations of service providers. There is no specific relative weight afforded to EDI in the scoring of tender responses.

	2025-008
	06/03/2025
	27/03/2025
	To whom it may concern,

Freedom of Information Request: Funding for victim-survivors of sexual violence and abuse

I am submitting a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The request relates to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s (or equivalent) duties to commission local services for victims, specifically for victim/survivors of sexual violence and abuse. We define sexual violence and abuse as any sexual activity that has happened without consent, and includes rape, sexual assault, child sexual abuse (including child sexual exploitation), adult sexual exploitation, and sexual harassment. 

Please provide the following information:
1.	The amount of funding to be provided to organisations supporting sexual violence and abuse victim-survivors in your force area, for the 25/26 financial year. Please break this down by organisation funded, providing information about the nature of the funding arrangement, and the services to be provided by the organisation supporting victim-survivors of sexual violence and abuse, using the attached spreadsheet template. If you lead a Violence Reduction Unit, please also include the funding awarded to organisations supporting sexual violence victim-survivors by the VRU.
2.	The total amount of funding to be provided to organisations supporting victim-survivors of domestic abuse in your force area, for the 25/26 financial year.

Please note that I am requesting anonymised data only and not any information that could identify individual cases or persons involved. 

I look forward to your response within the statutory 20 working days. I understand that this request is especially complex or voluminous, and that an extension may be required. If this request is considered complex or involves a large volume of data, I am happy to receive the information in separate parts to facilitate the process. 

Should the request exceed the appropriate limit under s12(1) Freedom of Information Act 2000, please identify which elements of this request can be fulfilled.

If you require any clarification or further information in relation to this request, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you for your time and assistance with this request.

Yours faithfully,

[Redacted]
	

	
	28/03/2025
	31/03/2024
	Response from FOI sender

Many thanks for your response detailing funding provided to sexual violence support services. Please could you confirm the funding, if any, that you provide to domestic abuse support services, as per question 2 of the FOI?

Many thanks,
[Redacted]
	Dear,

For Q2, the total amount of funding to be provided to organisations supporting victim-survivors of domestic abuse in your force area, for the 25/26 financial year, is £492,983.00.

Regards

PCC Office

	2025-009
	15/03/2025
	03/04/2025
	Can someone kindly explain why every year the % increase for Durham Police always exceeds those other rates applicable to my Council Tax bill??…
and,is consistently above cost of living.

Regards,

[Redacted]

	Dear,

Thank you for your enquiry. 

While I cannot comment on the charges raised by other organisations on your Council Tax Bill, I can offer some rationale for the police precept.

The government sets national guidelines on the amount of funding that can be raised for the delivery of local policing services, which was £14 per year based on a band D property, the maximum allowed by the national government.

The PCC is required by law to present these proposals to the local Police and Crime Panel, outlining the reasons and need for the increase. This year, the Police and Crime Panel considered the report and voted to agree the precept proposal for a Council Tax increase of £14 for a Band D property with the same percentage increase applied to all Council Tax bands. Please find enclosed a table which shows the police precept for each council tax band.

	Council Tax Band
	Police Precept 2024/25
	Annual increase for 2025/26
	Police Precept for 2025/26

	
	£
	£
	£

	Band A
	£178.83
	£9.33
	£188.16

	Band B
	£208.63
	£10.89
	£219.52

	Band C
	£238.44
	£12.44
	£250.88

	Band D
	£268.24
	£14.00
	£282.24

	Band E
	£327.85
	£17.11
	£344.96

	Band F
	£387.46
	£20.22
	£407.68

	Band G
	£447.07
	£23.33
	£470.40

	Band H
	£536.48
	£28.00
	£564.48



I hope that helps to answer your question.

Kind regards

Durham OPCC

	2025-010
	28/03/2025
	22/04/2025
	Joy Allen has an article in the Shildon & District crier where she references a consultation that indicated County Durham residents indicated that they were willing to pay more a year towards policing.
Please explain:
When,and by what means was the survey carried out.
How many people actually responded.

Regards,

[Redacted]

	Dear,

In response to your FOI request of 28th March,

“Joy Allen has an article in the Shildon & District crier where she references a consultation that indicated County Durham residents indicated that they were willing to pay more a year towards policing.
Please explain:
When,and by what means was the survey carried out.
How many people actually responded.”

The survey was carried out between 12th November- 17th January via online (posted on our social media pages, website, press releases which were published in local news outlets) and as paper copies at events with our engagement team. We also gave the option for people to contact general enquiries to request a paper copy if they needed. 

There were 706 responses split between online and in person engagement. 

Kind regards,
Durham OPCC

	2025-011
	13/04/2025
	22/04/2025
	Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to formally request access to all personal data and records that your organisation holds relating to the actions taken at [redacted address] on 10.04.2024. This request includes, but is not limited to, the following:

1. All body-worn camera (bodycam) footage and recordings from the officers involved at the aforementioned address and date.


2. All officer reports, log entries, and internal communications (including emails, memos, and notes) relating to the incident.


3. Any recorded witness statements, photographic or audio recordings, and any other media or documentation that pertain to the incident.


4. Details of any inquiries, investigations, or reviews conducted internally relating to this event.


5. Information on any subsequent actions taken (including decisions regarding arrest, seizure of property, and interactions with enforcement agents or third parties).



I understand that under the Data Protection Act 2018 and GDPR, I am entitled to receive a full copy of all personal data and relevant records concerning this incident. Please advise if you require any further identification or clarification from my side in order to process this request.

I would be grateful if you could provide this information electronically (or in paper format if that is your usual practice) within the statutory time limit of one calendar month from the date of this letter. If you foresee any delays or need further clarification, please contact me at the details provided above.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Yours faithfully, [Redacted]
	Dear, 

Thank you for your correspondence dated 13th April 2025. I would like to inform you that the information you have requested falls under the responsibility of Durham Constabulary, rather than the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

With your consent, we can forward your Freedom of Information request to the appropriate team within the Force. If you agree to this, please respond to this email to confirm your permission. 

Thanks,
Durham OPCC


	2025-012
	22/04/2025
	20/05/2025
	Thanks for your response.
I have two concerns,
1.The methods by which the survey was carried out, how many people access your social media pages? If you want open and transparency surely postal copies will reach most constituents and give a accurate reflection of their wishes.
2.How can 706 responses reflect the true wishes of County Durham personnel and used as a reason to additional £: to Police Precept?
What % of Durham does the 706 responses represent ?and of these what was actually for the additional increase ??

	Dear [Redacted],

In response to your FOI dated 22nd April,

“Thanks for your response.

I have two concerns,

1.The methods by which the survey was carried out,how many people access your social media pages?If you want open and transparency surely postal copies will reach most constituents and give a accurate reflection of their wishes.

2.How can 706 responses reflect the true wishes of County Durham personnel and used as a reason to additional £: to Police Precept?
What % of Durham does the 706 responses represent ?and of these what was actually for the additional increase ??”

1. The number of people who access our social media pages are 12.1k (Facebook) and 425 (Instagram). 
2. The population of County Durham and Darlington is available in the public domain. Of the 706 responses, 573 supported the increase. 

Kind regards,
Durham OPCC


	2025-013
	28/04/2025
	
	Dear Durham Police and Crime Commissioner,

For the dates February 1 2025 to today's date, please provide:

All records, internal and inter-agency communications regarding the policing of protests at the King's visit to Durham cathedral on April 17.

This would include, but not be limited to:

1) Electronic records, including emails, text messages and stored documents;

2) Paper records;

3) Communications between staff;

5) Briefing records, including, if any, audio or video recording of briefings;

6) Emails, texts etc to officers and staff of Durham Police Constabulary, staff at the University of Durham, the local council, the church, Showsec security and other police services.

7) Records that show the cost of policing the King's visit.

I understand that some information maybe subject to exemption but that such exemptions will not require the withholding of all data and records. All of this should be properly logged and recorded and the time period is such that it would not be reasonable to claim a response would cost too much.

Yours faithfully,

	Dear Sir,

In response to your email request dated 28th April about "Policing of protest at King's visit on April 17", which includes the text:

"For the dates February 1 2025 to today's date, please provide:

All records, internal and inter-agency communications regarding the policing of protests at the King's visit to Durham cathedral on April 17.

This would include, but not be limited to:

1) Electronic records, including emails, text messages and stored documents;

2) Paper records;

3) Communications between staff;

5) Briefing records, including, if any, audio or video recording of briefings;

6) Emails, texts etc to officers and staff of Durham Police Constabulary, staff at the University of Durham, the local council, the church, Showsec security and other police services.

7) Records that show the cost of policing the King's visit.

I understand that some information maybe subject to exemption but that such exemptions will not require the withholding of all data and records. All of this should be properly logged and recorded and the time period is such that it would not be reasonable to claim a response would cost too much.

Yours faithfully,"

The OPCC does not hold these records as this was a police operation managed by Durham Constabulary.

Kind regards

Durham OPCC

	2025-014
	07/05/2025
	
	Dear General Enquiries PCC,

Please find the original email below - thank you.

As a freedom of information request, please provide the following data on Riot Compensation Act claims.

How many Riot Compensation Act claims did your claims authority receive between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? If possible, how many claims were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024?

What is the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? Please provide: a)The total figure in pound sterling b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received which were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim

What is the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) Figures broken down by individual claim, if possible, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling and any unsuccessful claims and their amounts

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made which were in connection to the riots that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) Figures broken down by individual claim, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling

Please provide any relevant additional information or comments.

Yours faithfully,
	See 2025-016 Duplicate request.

	2025-015
	08/05/2025
	12/05/2025
	Hello Durham county constabulary,

This is a request for personal information (data subject access request). 

Please supply all the personal information the person is entitled to receive under data protection law. 

This email contains details of the request and how to locate the information. It also contains guidance from the Information Commissioner's Office about how to handle this request. 

You should respond to 

Please follow your organisation's internal process for handling subject access requests, forwarding this email to the relevant person or team and checking the validity of the request, where necessary.
Name of organisation 
Durham county constabulary 
Organisation email address 
General.EnquiriesPCC@durham-pcc.gov.uk 
Details of the personal information I want 
I would like all information, actions taken, reports and time frames with regard to my domestic abuse case with REDACTED
Time period 
REDACTED - current date 
Reason for requesting this information 
distinct lack of communication and support 
Other details that will help the organisation find the information 
REDACTED

I am making this request for someone else 
False 
Full name (of the person making the request) 
REDACTED
Date of birth 
REDACTED
Email 
REDACTED
Address 
REDACTED
United Kingdom 
Telephone 
Customer or reference number 
No case number has been given to me 
Proof of ID (recommended) 
Proof of address (recommended) 
How should I handle this request?
You must respond to a subject access request within one month of receiving it.

We've asked the requester to provide proof of ID and address where possible. The ICO has not checked the identity of the requester. You must be satisfied that you know the identity of the requester, and that the data you hold relates to them. 

This request may have been made by a person acting on behalf of someone else. If so, we've asked them to provide evidence they're allowed to make the request. The ICO has not checked they have permission. You must be sure any third party has permission to make this request before responding. 

You may contact the requester to clarify their request, if needed. 

We have informed the requester that they should provide you with further information, if asked.
	Dear [REDACTED],

In response to your subject access request dated 8th May 2025, the Durham Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner holds no information about the domestic abuse case indicated below.

Details of the personal information I want 
[REDACTED] I would like all information, actions taken, reports and time frames with regard to my domestic abuse case with [REDACTED].

Time period 
[REDACTED] - current date 
Kind regards,

Durham OPCC


	2025-016
	07/05/2025
	02/06/2025
	Dear General Enquiries PCC,

Please find the original email below - thank you.

As a freedom of information request, please provide the following data on Riot Compensation Act claims.

How many Riot Compensation Act claims did your claims authority receive between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? If possible, how many claims were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024?

What is the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? Please provide: a)The total figure in pound sterling b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received which were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim

What is the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) Figures broken down by individual claim, if possible, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling and any unsuccessful claims and their amounts

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made which were in connection to the riots that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) Figures broken down by individual claim, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling

Please provide any relevant additional information or comments.

	In response to your email dated 7th May, please find our response next to your enquiry in red text.

As a freedom of information request, please provide the following data on Riot Compensation Act claims.

How many Riot Compensation Act claims did your claims authority receive between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? If possible, how many claims were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024? There were three claims.

What is the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? Please provide: a)The total figure in pound sterling b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim. That was provided to you in our response dated 13th February.

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority received which were in connection to the national disorder that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) If possible, figures broken down by individual claim. That was provided to you in our response dated 7th January. 

What is the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made between 30th July 2024 and 2nd January 2025? Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) Figures broken down by individual claim, if possible, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling and any unsuccessful claims and their amounts. One claim has been settled at £6,208, the second and third claims have been rejected.

If possible, please provide the value of Riot Compensation Act claims your claims authority paid out to claims made which were in connection to the riots that took place between 30th July and 6th August 2024. Please provide: a) The total figure in pound sterling b) Figures broken down by individual claim, including the highest and lowest amounts claimed in pound sterling. One claim has been settled at £6,208, the second and third claims have been rejected.


	2025-017
	08/08/2025
	12/08/2025
	I am a student journalist in my final year at Sunderland University in the uk. For your records I am contacting you through my university email address.
 
I am writing an article for spark news that is attached to our university highlighting the world of Human Trafficking and all that it reveals in the UK. Additionally for my final assignment an investigation on Human Trafficking in the UK.
 
I would like to know where the people who have been involved in Human Trafficking are from originally (That have been arrested and charged in the UK) Under the Modern Slavery Act 2015 Period 2020-2025.
 
Secondly victims, where is their original country and their ages Period 2020-2025.
 
I do realise that this is sensitive data, and I do not want to know their address, just the country they are from, as I am compiling a list of countries that these crimes originate and the question has never been answered.
 
As I am sure this is a very delicate topic and I appreciate your views and discretion but would like comments on the current situation please in the UK, additionally what are the thoughts as a force in the UK
 
I am grateful for any information that you forward on and will send you a copy of the article when completed.

	Hi 

Thank you for your email. 

As this is an operational query it will need to be directed to the force. 


	2025-018
	08/08/2025
	12/08/2025
	I would like to make a Freedom of Information request.

My request is as follows:

1. How many shotgun licence renewals were received in the last 24 months?
2. What was the average time to grant a shotgun renewal licence?
3. Is there a time scale to submit a shotgun licence renewal after which an extension will not be granted?
4. Why is there a time scale, as per Q3 above, if one is in place?

I would like your response via email.


Many Thanks
 
Kind Regards
 
[Redacted]
	Hi 

Thank you for your email. 

As this is an operational query it will need to be directed to the force. 
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